
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Lucy Sandford 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 
N.B: Part of this meeting could be subject to audio or visual recording. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 5 November 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 To receive the list of outstanding references. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME 
 To receive any updates. 

For Information 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF A CO-OPTED MEMBER TO THE ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD 
 Statements of candidacy will be circulated electronically on 27th November 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
7. POLICE PROPERTY ACT FUND 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
8. POLICE ARBORETUM MEMORIAL TRUST - NEW NATIONAL POLICE 

MEMORIAL 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
9. PUBLIC SECTOR PENSIONS REFORM – ESTABLISHING A POLICE PENSIONS 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
10. GLOBAL CYBER ALLIANCE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 



 

3 
 

11. 2015/16 FORECAST OUTTURN FOR THE YEAR AS AT OCTOBER 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
12. ROAD DANGER REDUCTION PLAN 
 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and the Commander, Operations. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 50) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held 5 November 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
17. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME LOCAL PROFILES- UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 62) 

 
18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CHANGE PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
19. EMERGENCY SERVICES MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS PROGRAMME (ESMCP) 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
20. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 Commissioner to be heard. 

 
21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 5 November 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 5 November 2015 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Lucy Sandford 
 

 
Observing 
Tom Sleigh 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Will Wright - City Surveyor’s Department 

Doug Wilkinson - Department of the Built Environment 

 
City of London Police: 
 
Adrian Leppard 

 
- Commissioner 

Ian Dyson - Assistant Commissioner 

Commander Wayne Chance 
Commander Chris Greany 
Hayley Williams 

- Commander, Operations 
- Commander, Economic Crime 
- Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy James Thomson and Helen 
Marshall. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 September 
2015 be approved; 

b) the draft Economic Crime Board minutes be received; and 
c) the draft Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) Committee 

minutes be received. 
 
Professional Standards and Integrity Sub - 
The Chairman of the Sub-Committee expressed thanks to Martin Kapp (former 
Detective Superintendent, Professional Standards Directorate) and also to 
James Goodsell (former Policy Officer) who had both recently left the 
Force/Corporation respectively. 
 
The Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that the first public misconduct 
hearing would take place on Monday, 9th November 2015 and clarification 
regarding the publicity and governance arrangements for these meetings would 
be provided in due course. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted. 
 

1. Delivery of Police Uniform 
The Commander, Operations informed the Committee that the new Police 
uniform was issued on 2 November 2015. 
 

2. Road Safety 
The Assistant Director, Street Scene and Strategy advised the Committee that 
a report would be submitted to the Committee in February 2016 which would 
refocus the Road Danger Reduction Plan on more significant issues, the report 
would also outline the work to improve Bank Junction. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Assistant Director agreed to liaise with the Traffic 
Management team to ensure that appropriate signage was in place for road 
closures.  Members were informed that Officers were undertaking a large 
amount of traffic modelling to identify the impact of road closures on the 
surrounding network.   
 
As part of future planning for road danger reduction, Members noted that a joint 
campaign between the City of London Corporation and the City of London 
Police was being undertaken around the high percentage of pedestrian 
casualties in the City caused by inattention. 
 
It was agreed that an interim update would be submitted for Members 
information to the December Committee regarding other work undertaken 
throughout 2015 since the last report in December 2014. 

Page 2



 
 

3. Barbican CCTV 
Members were informed that approval at Gateway 5 was given by the Projects 
Sub-Committee on 4 November 2015.  A thorough procurement process would 
be undertaken, taking into account concerns raised by English Heritage, with a 
view to the project being completed within a year.  Members acknowledged that 
security and safety of residents and visitors was paramount. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which recommended a 
number of appointments for the remainder of 2015/2016 following the 
resignation of Mrs Vivienne Littlechild. 
 
Whilst there was overall support to appoint a co-opted Members to the 
Economic Crime Board, Members agreed that a statement in support of 
candidacy should be sought and therefore the appointment would be made at 
the next meeting. 
 
In the wider context of appointments, the Chairman advised that a report would 
be submitted to a future meeting regarding the size and composition of the 
Committee and its Sub-Committees. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) Nick Bensted-Smith be appointed to the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Sub-Committee; 

b) Deputy Richard Regan be appointed as the lead Member on the 
Independent Custody Visitor Scheme; 

c) Deputy James Thomson be appointed as the lead Member on Anti-
Social Behaviour and Community Engagement Scheme; and 

d) CV’s of those Members who expressed an interest in the co-opted 
vacancy on the Economic Crime Board be sought and the appointment 
considered at the Police Committee on 1 December 2015. 

 
6. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME  

There were no updates. 
 

7. 20MPH OUTCOMES REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Department of the 
Built Environment which summarised the activities and outcome of the 20mph 
speed limit scheme that commenced on 20 July 2014. 
 
Members noted the measured average speeds were now 1.5mph lower than 
they were before the introduction of the 20mph speed limit.  The key objective 
of the scheme was to contribute to reversing the trend of the increase in traffic 
casualties in the City and it was agreed to provide further information regarding 
casualty statistics and trends. 
 
The Committee specifically discussed the issues associated with the 
redevelopment of Bank Junction.  It was agreed that a meeting between the 

Page 3



Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of the Police and Planning and Transportation 
Committees would be organised to discuss lobbying Transport for London in 
respect of these issues. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. RESOLUTION FROM THE MARKETS COMMITTEE  
The Committee noted the resolution from the Markets Committee regarding the 
City of London’s participation in the Community Accreditation Scheme (CSAS). 
 
The Commander, Operations advised Members that he would meet with the 
Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of the Police and Markets Committees to 
discuss the current position of the scheme in terms of the benefits and impacts 
of its delivery and provide a report back in due course. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman congratulated the Commissioner on his recent mention by Lord 
Mendelsohn during the Lords Debate on the Enterprise Bill as an ‘outstanding 
Commissioner’ and ‘world-leading and well renowned figure’. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 be 
approved;  

b) the draft Economic Crime Board non-public minutes be received; and 
c) the draft non-public minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity 

Sub-Committee be received. 
 

13. ANNUAL SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE CHARTER SYSTEM - 
CITY OF LONDON POLICE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
approval of a waiver of the Corporation’s Procurement Regulations. 
 

14. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an update on the activity of the Economic Crime Academy. 
 
 

Page 4



 
15. CIVIL NUCLEAR CONSTABULARY S22A COLLABORATION AGREEMENT  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
Civil Nuclear Constabulary S22A Collaboration Agreement. 
 

16. VEHICLE PROCUREMENT CONSORTIUM S22 AND 23 COLLABORATION 
AGREEMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
Vehicle Procurement Consortium S22 and S23 Collaboration Agreement. 
 

17. POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT - PHASE 3, DECANT STRATEGY 
FOR WOOD STREET AND 21 NEW STREET  
The Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor, Chamberlain and 
Commissioner regarding Phase 3 of the Police Accommodation Project. 
 

18. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 
The Committee paid tribute to PC Phil Rudrum (Communities Policing) who 
sadly passed aware after a short illness. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

POLICE COMMITTEE 
1 December 2015 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

No. Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

1. 08/12/14 
Road Safety  

Commissioner 
undertook to bring a 
report back to outline 
the plan for 
prevention strategies 
and explore 
suggestions put 
forward by Members 
in relation to 
pedestrian inattention 
as the main cause of 
collisions at present.  

Transportation 
and Public Realm 
Director 
supported by 
CoLP 

In progress 
Final report to 
Committee – 25 
February 2016. 
 
An interim report would 
be submitted to the 1 
December Committee 
which provided details 
of work being 
undertaken. 

2. 26/02/15 
Public Realm 
Safety 

A feasibility study 
will be undertaken 
2015/16 with funded 
from the Home 
Office. Dialogue 
currently on-going 
with H/O to release 
funds to start study. 

Assistant 
Director, 
Environmental 
Enhancements 

In progress 
 

3. 26/02/2015 
Barbican CCTV 

Progress update -  
C
[...]
 as the standardised donation amount to individual                   

charities. Police Committee Members may choose to request that a lower 
amount be donated. However, only in exceptional circumstances and with the 
agreement of the Police Committee will this amount be exceeded. 

 
11.   Police Committee Members may request that selected charities receive 

donation over consecutive years, or on consecutive occasions when 
disbursements are made at intervals longer than one year.  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committee:  
Police (For information) 
Policy and Resources (For Decision) 
Finance (For Decision) 
 

Date:  
1December 2015 
10 December 2015 
15 December 2015 

Subject: Police Arboretum Memorial Trust – New 
National Memorial Project 
 

Public 
 

Report of: Town Clerk For Information/Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
1. The City of London Corporation has been invited to become a founding partner of a 

project being run by the Police Arboretum Memorial Trust (the Trust). The aim of the 
project is to create a national memorial that pays tribute to the UK’s Police Service 
and honours the dedication, courage and sacrifice of the officers who have died in 
service. 

 
2. The Trust launched an appeal to raise £4m to fund the initiative at the beginning of the 

year. The initiative contains four overall objectives:- 
 

 the creation of a new monument at the National Memorial Arboretum (NMA) in 
Staffordshire; 

 refreshing the existing memorial, known as “The Beat” at the NMA;   

 the creation of a digital, interactive, memorial; and 

 the development of a living memorial i.e. the creation of a fund to support the 
families of the fallen as an when a tragic event occurs. 

 
3. Since the announcement of the project early this year, the Trust has raised 

approximately £2.8m from a number of sponsors. It is now keen for the City 
Corporation to consider supporting the project also by becoming a founding partner 
and contribu
[...]
 Services Manager 
Town Clerk’s Department 
T: 020 7332 3685 
E: angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 18

mailto:angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee: Date: 

Police Committee 1 December 2015 
 

Subject: 
Public Sector Pensions Reform – Establishing a Police 
Pensions Sub-Committee 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 
 

For Decision 

 
  

Summary 
 

The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires that all pension schemes establish 
a local Pensions Board for the purpose of scrutinising the adequacy of arrangements 
in place to meet the requirements of scheme regulations and the extent to which 
local policy and guidance is fit for purpose. 
 
The Police Committee, as the Police Authority for the City of London Police, is the 
Scheme Manager for the City of London Police Pension Scheme and is therefore 
required to create a Pensions Sub-Committee. This report sets out 
recommendations for the Committee to create a Pensions Sub-Committee, 
comprising of six members (three Employer representatives, three Scheme Member 
representatives). 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

a) agree to the creation of the Police Pensions Sub-Committee, consisting of six 
members (three Employer representatives, three Scheme Member 
representatives) 
 

b) appoint a Chairman of the Police Pensions Sub-Committee; 
 

c) note that the Chairman of the Police Pensions Sub-Committee will appoint the 
remaining five members of the Sub-Committee. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. In addition to changes to the scheme benefits, the Public Services Pensions Act 

2013 includes a number of amendments to the administration, financial 
management and governance of public service pension schemes.  The 
requirements of the Act must be met by 1 April 2015.   
 

2. Changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) scheme benefits 
were introduced in 2014 with requirements regarding governance arrangements 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



subject to separate regulations.  A
[...]
 a Chairman of the Sub-Committee. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee will then appoint the remaining representatives 
to the Sub-Committee. 

 
Appendices 
 

 None 
 
 
Chris Braithwaite 
Town Clerk’s Department 
 
T: 020 7332 1427 
E: christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 21

mailto:christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Police- For information 1st December 2015 

Subject:  

Global Cyber Alliance 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police  

Pol 56/15 

For Information 

 

Summary 

 
 This paper outlines an initiative known as the Global Cyber Alliance (GCA) that 

CoLP is partnering with the District Attorney New York (DANY) to deliver as 
founder members. 

 The GCA is a transnational, not for profit organisation which has been 
established with a view to eradicating global cyber risks. 

 The GCA is primarily funded by the DANY who have committed $25 Million 
over a five year period. 

 GCA are seeking premises in London and the support of City of London Police 
(CoLP) in relation to establishing GCA in the UK, providing resource (funded 
by GCA) to deliver the build of the GCA in the UK and to support its 
development over the forthcoming five years. 

 Appropriate premises have been identified at Basinghall Street in the City. 

 A member of staff with relevant skills and expertise probably from ECD will be 
identified as being the CoLP resource to help develop the unit, and the GCA 
will fund a six month secondment from CoLP as soon as the person is 
identified. 

 Once initial build is complete, the GCA will advertise for a CoLP secondee to 
become the Director of the GCA in the UK. Both secondments will be 
managed through the CoLP HR process. 

 The Commissioner has been fully involved in discussion and dialogue with the 
DANY to progress this project and provide relevant support. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that members note this rep
[...]
t, 

Bride Street/ Fleet Street and Great Swan Alley/ Moorgate. There will be a 
study undertaken in 2015/2016 to analyse traffic behaviour towards 
pedestrians with a report being produced in early 2016 seeking to assess the 

Page 35



value of courtesy crossings and how they contribute to reducing collisions or 
casualties. 

 
Cycling Schemes. 
 
26. Eight new 2 way cycle permeability schemes have been introduced in the City 

over the last year; these were at, Queen Victoria Street, Bury Street, Coleman 
Street, Pilgrim Street, Rood Lane, St Mary Axe, Chancery Lane and Little 
Britain. We have made 78 of our one-way streets available for cyclist to use in 
any direction. 
 

 Bank Junction 
 

27. The Bank Area Strategy, agreed in December 2013, recognised that the 
junction needed to be improved to benefit all modes of travel. 
 

28. The City now has a live project to improve the junction at Bank. The project 
was initiated and approved by Members in December 2013 and is proceeding 
to programme. There are four clear objectives set for the Bank Project. These 
are: 

 To reduce casualties by simplifying the junction and reducing conflict. 

 To reduce pedestrian crowding on the footways 

 To improve air quality; and finally 

 To improve the perception of place. 
 

29. The other projects from the Bank Area Strategy that we have already 
initiated/implemented are as follows: 

 Bank by-pass walking routes: A project to improve walking routes for 
pedestrians away from the busy streets and junctions. Streets include:  

i. Birchin Lane (under construction),  
ii. Austin Friars (under construction), 
iii. Change Alley: Improved accessibility for wheelchair users and 

improved connection to walking network (completed March 
2015)  

iv. Finch Lane, Nicholas Lane and Abchurch Lane (approved, 
funding and programme TBC) 

 Bloomberg project: Designs have been developed with a working group 
of local representatives which includes improvements to the junctions 

[...]
 danger.  What can be said, 
however, is that in the last 12 months there has been an increase in total 
casualties, 345 to 390; within this, there was a small, but encouraging, 
reduction in KSI‟s casualties from 60 to 55, but, we saw an increase in slight 
casualties from 285 to 335 in the City. Therefore, even though conclusion can 
not necessarily be drawn from 2014 statistics, it does demonstrate that there 
is a need for the City to, as a minimum to continue its commitment to invest in 
reducing road danger and to promote and educate in relation to road safety. 
 

Looking Forward 
 

37. It is planned that to further embed collaborative ways of working, the RDRP 
will be exploring what more that can be done to strengthen working 
arrangements between City Corporation and City Police.  This will include 
developing better systems of work, data analysis and considerations of 
physical location/ co-location.  Opportunities may also arise in the 
development of; joint operational plans, tasking and data collection. Appendix 
1 is a summary of the 2015/16 Road Danger Reduction Programme. Below 
are some details of work planned in the programme:   
 

Development of a Pedestrian Model 
 
38. The management of pedestrians is becoming more important with the growing 

number of people predicted to come into the City and the continued increase 
in developments. Equally some pedestrian behaviour is becoming more 
problematic, with an increase in collision reports stating pedestrian inattention 
as a contributing factor. To gain a greater understanding of how we can 
address some of these issues the City is developing a pedestrian model. The 
intention is to better understand pedestrian movement and behaviour and how 
this will be impacted by future developments such as (Crossrail). This 
information will be used to enhance pedestrian safety by influencing the street 
design and provide evidence to prioritise our interventions. The model also 
will allow proposals for n
[...]
ential Ride London Aug DBE - RST CoL Police 

Back to School Pedestrian 
Campaign 

Sept (two weeks) DBE - RST CoL Police 

City Life Family Festival  Sept  DBE - RST CoL Police 

Lord Mayor‟s Show  Nov (one day) DBE - RST CoL Police 

Car Cutting Safe Driving 
Event  

Nov, Dec LFB CoL Police, DBE - 
RST 

BRAKE (Road Safety 
week) 

Nov  DBERST CoL Police 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	7 Police Property Act Fund
	8 Police Arboretum Memorial Trust - New National Police Memorial
	9 Public Sector Pensions Reform – Establishing a Police Pensions Sub-Committee
	10 Global Cyber Alliance
	11 2015/16 Forecast Outturn for the Year as at October
	12 Road Danger Reduction Plan
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Serious and Organised Crime Local Profiles- update
	18 City of London Police Change Programme
	19 Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP)



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 1 December 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West 

Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 1 December 2015 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Lucy Sandford 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell 
Katie Odling 

- Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
- Town Clerk's Department 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - The Chamberlain 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Doug Wilkinson - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard 
Ian Dyson 
Commander Wayne Chance 
Commander Chris Greany 
Hayley Williams 
 

- Commissioner 
- Assistant Commissioner 
- Commander, Operations 
- Commander, Economic Crime 
- Chief of Staff 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S OPENING REMARKS 
The Chairman expressed thanks to Commissioner Leppard for his commitment to the 
City and its values, and in particular to the officers he has led.  Mr Leppard would leave 
the Corporation in January 2016 and on behalf of the Police Committee and Officers 
present he wished him every success in the future.  
 
Further thanks were expressed to Doug Wilkinson, Assistant Director Street Scene 
and Strategy who would be leaving the Corporation to take up a position at the London 
Borough of Newham in the new-year. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Mark Boleat and 
Deputy Richard Regan. 



 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2015 be 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of Outstanding References be noted. 
 
Policing Governance – The Chairman advised that a report would submitted to a 
future meeting regarding the size and composition of the Grand Committee and its 
Subs.  One Member advised that he would not support increasing the size of the 
Grand Committee given that it was in-line with other PCC’s. 
 

5. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME  
There were no updates. 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF A CO-OPTED MEMBER TO THE ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD  
RESOLVED – That Tom Sleigh be appointed as the co-opted Member to the 
Economic Crime Board. 
 

7. POLICE PROPERTY ACT FUND  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which informed Members of the 
applications and awards from the Police Property Act Fund during 2015 and asked 
Members to consider six further grants suggested by Members. 
 
Overall, the Committee were supportive of the applications however requested further 
information on funding accrued in previous years.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

8. POLICE ARBORETUM MEMORIAL TRUST - NEW NATIONAL POLICE MEMORIAL  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk regarding a National Memorial 
project which was being run by the Police Arboretum Memorial Trust.  The aim of the 
project was to create a national memorial that paid tribute to the UK’s Police Service 
and honoured the dedication, courage and sacrifice of the officers who had died in 
service. 
 
The Committee were supportive of the project and suggested that the City could, in 
addition to cash, offer gifts in kind for example, trees from open spaces. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. PUBLIC SECTOR PENSIONS REFORM – ESTABLISHING A POLICE PENSIONS 
SUB-COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the establishment of a 
Police Pensions Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 



a) the creation of a Police Pensions Sub-Committee, consisting of six members 
(three Employer representatives, three Scheme Member representatives) be 
approved; 

b) Alderman Ian Luder be appointed at the Chairman of the Police Pensions Sub-
Committee; 

c) the Terms of Reference be approved; 
d) following the sifting process for the five remaining Members of the Sub 

Committee (to be undertaken by the Chairman of the Sub-Committee and the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Police Committee), the appointments be 
submitted to the Police Committee for consideration.  

 

10. GLOBAL CYBER ALLIANCE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which outlined an 
initiative known as the Global Cyber Alliance (GCA) that the City of London Police was 
partnering with the District Attorney New York (DANY) to deliver as founder members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. 2015/16 FORECAST OUTTURN FOR THE YEAR AS AT OCTOBER  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
2015/2016 forecast outturn for the year as at October 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. ROAD DANGER REDUCTION PLAN  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and the 
Commander, Operations which updated on progress made in relation to the City of 
London Corporation’s Road Danger Reduction Plan (RDRP). 
 
The City had a live project to improve the junction at Bank. The project was initiated 
and approved by Members in December 2013 and was proceeding to programme. 
Members noted the four objectives set for the Bank Project -  

 To reduce casualties by simplifying the junction and reducing conflict. 

 To reduce pedestrian crowding on the footways 

 To improve air quality; and finally 

 To improve the perception of place. 
 
Members were informed that the City Corporation and Police to jointly review casualty 
data to improve information on causation factors and that work was being undertaken 
regarding casualty hot spots which would be provided to Members in due course. 
 
The Committee discussed pedestrian behaviour which it was noted was becoming 
more problematic, with an increase in collision reports stating pedestrian inattention 
was a contributing factor.  Members noted that to gain a greater understanding of how 
we can address some of these issues the City is developing a pedestrian model to 
help better understand pedestrian movement and behaviour.   
 
The Committee referred to effective management of traffic conflicts and raising 
awareness to road users. 
 
The traffic light signalling at Southwark was highlighted as a concern and it was that 
this matter would be raised with Transport for London. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman reported advised he would be attending the following meetings in 
December 2015 -  

 Fraud Academy Round table meeting 

 Meeting with Bernard Hogan-Howe  

 Meeting with Home Secretary  

 Commendation ceremony  

 Policing Plan Workshop  
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2015. 
 

17. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME LOCAL PROFILES- UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided an 
update on the Serious and Organised Crime local profiles. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CHANGE PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the City of 
London Police Change Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

19. EMERGENCY SERVICES MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS PROGRAMME (ESMCP)  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of Police 
regarding the Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme. 
 

20. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 



 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


